

No. 19-547

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND DEFENDERS OF  
WILDLIFE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KATHERINE A. MEYER  
DIRECTOR, HARVARD ANIMAL  
LAW & POLICY CLINIC  
1607 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-5145  
kmeyer@law.harvard.edu

ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
1411 K Street, NW,  
Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 849-8401  
eglitzenstein@biological  
diversity.org

JASON RYLANDER  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE  
1130 17th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 772-3245  
jrylander@defenders.org

July 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. BIOLOGICAL OPINIONS AND OTHER MATERIALS GENERATED IN THE ESA CONSULTATION PROCESS ARE QUINTESENTIALLY FACTUAL DOCUMENTS THAT DO NOT WARRANT BLANKET PROTECTION UNDER THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE ...	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONTENTION THAT THE PUBLIC HAS A RIGHT OF ACCESS TO ONLY FINAL DECISION DOCUMENTS CONFLICTS WITH <i>MINK</i> AS WELL AS THE PLAIN TERMS AND PURPOSE OF FOIA.....	11
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH TO EXEMPTION 5 WOULD DEPRIVE THE PUBLIC OF CRUCIAL INFORMATION REGARDING IMPERILED SPECIES THAT IS GENERATED IN THE SECTION 7 CONSULTATION PROCESS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Marine Corps</i> , No. 00-2387, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50151 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	17
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users</i> <i>Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	17
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	16
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	4, 22
<i>Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 05-1876, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10456 (D. Or. Feb. 11, 2009) .....	8
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	16, 20, 24
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,</i> 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Freedom of Information Act of 1966	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	15
Endangered Species Act of 1973	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	9, 19
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a) .....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(c) .....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)(1).....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)(1)(ii) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(f) .....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1).....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(ii) .....	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i)-(ii) .....	8
 FEDERAL REPORTS	
H.R. Rep. 97-567, Part 1, Committee on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, Endangered Species Amendments (1982).....	21, 22
S. Rep. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald Barry, et al., <i>For Conserving Listed Species, Talk is Cheaper Than We Think</i> (World Wildlife Fund) (1992), <a href="http://www.nativefishlab.net/library/textpdf/15635.pdf">http://www.nativefishlab.net/library/ textpdf/15635.pdf</a> .....	21
FWS, NMFS, <i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook</i> (March 1998), <a href="https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf">https://www.fws.gov/ endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_ handbook.pdf</a> .....	8, 10
FWS, U.S. Federal Endangered and Threatened Species by Calendar Year, <a href="https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/species-listings-count-by-year-report">https://ecos.fws.gov/ ecp0/reports/species-listings-count-by-year- report</a> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Holly Doremus, <i>Scientific and Political Integrity in Environmental Decisionmaking</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1601 (2008) .....	20
Jacob W. Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the U.S. Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 PNAS 15844-15849 (Dec. 29, 2015), <a href="https://www.pnas.org/content/112/52/15844">https://www.pnas.org/content/112/52/15844</a> .....	21, 23
